

No. 21A125

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

WE THE PATRIOTS USA, INC., et al.,

Applicants,

v.

KATHY HOCHUL, Governor of New York, et al.,

Respondents.

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION**

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*

Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU

Deputy Solicitor General

MARK S. GRUBE

Assistant Solicitor General

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-8016

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

**Counsel of Record*

Dated: November 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT..... 3

 A. New York’s Long History of Vaccination Requirements..... 3

 B. The COVID-19 Pandemic and the Development of Safe Vaccines 4

 C. New York’s Response to Transmission of the Delta Variant in the
 Healthcare Sector 6

 D. Procedural History 14

ARGUMENT

 THE COURT SHOULD DENY PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR THE EXTRAORDINARY
 RELIEF OF AN INTERIM STAY 19

 A. This Court Is Unlikely to Grant Certiorari..... 19

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown an Indisputably Clear Right to Relief. 21

 1. Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on their Free Exercise
 claim. 21

 a. DOH’s emergency rule is neutral. 22

 b. DOH’s emergency rule is generally applicable. 24

 c. DOH’s emergency rule has a rational basis and would
 survive heightened scrutiny in any event. 32

 2. Plaintiffs have not sought emergency relief on their
 substantive due process claim, and could not likely obtain it
 in any event..... 35

 C. The Absence of Irreparable Injury and the Balance of the Equities
 Weigh Heavily Against an Injunction. 36

CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)	27-29, 31
<i>Central Rabbinical Cong. v. New York City Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	22, 33
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	37
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	35
<i>Dahl v. Board of Trs. of W. Mich. Univ.</i> , 15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Does v. Mills</i> , No. 21-1826, 2021 WL 4860328 (1st Cir. 2021)	passim
<i>Does v. Mills</i> , No. 21A90, 2021 WL 5027177 (U.S. Oct. 29, 2021)	1-2, 19, 21, 26
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	21, 25, 28
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	28, 29
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	21, 24, 25
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	19
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	18, 35
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	35

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	32
<i>Respect Me. PAC v. McKee</i> , 562 U.S. 996 (2010)	19
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	passim
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	37
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	25
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	27, 31
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	23
<i>We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , No. 21-2179, 2021 WL 5121983 (2d Cir. Nov. 4, 2021)	passim
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	38
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 542 U.S. 1305 (2004)	19, 21
 Laws (N.Y.)	
<i>Statutes</i>	
Public Health Law	
§ 16	6, 22
§ 201	6
State Administrative Procedure Act § 202	7

Laws (N.Y.)	Page(s)
<i>Administrative Sources</i>	
10 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 2.59	12
§ 2.61	passim
§ 66-1.1	12
§ 66-1.3	12
§ 405.3	3
§ 415.26	3
§ 751.6	3
§ 763.13	3
§ 766.11	3
§ 794.3	3
§ 1001.11	3
Health and Immunization of Employees of Medical Facilities and Certified Home Health Agencies, 3 N.Y. Reg. 6 (Jan. 14, 1981)	3
Immunization of Health Care Workers, 13 N.Y. Reg. 16 (Dec. 24, 1991)	3
Prevention of COVID-19 Transmission by Covered Entities, 43 N.Y. Reg. 6 (Sept. 15, 2021)	passim
<u>N.Y. Dep’t of Health, Order for Summary Action (Aug. 18, 2021)</u>	6-7
Miscellaneous Authorities	
American Med. Ass’n, <i>Audiey Kao, MD, PhD, on Mandating Vaccines for Health Care Workers</i> , https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/public- health/audiey-kao-md-phd-mandating-vaccines-health-care-workers	11
Carina Storrs, <i>How Exactly Fetal Tissue Is Used for Medicine</i> , CNN (Dec. 8, 2017), https://www.cnn.com/2015/07/17/health/fetal-tissue- explainer/index.html	5
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>COVID Data Tracker: Cases & Deaths Among Healthcare Personnel</i> , https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data- tracker/#health-care-personnel	4
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>COVID Data Tracker: COVID-19 Integrated County View</i> , https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#county- view	33

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>COVID Data Tracker: Trends in Number of COVID-19 Cases and Deaths in the US Reported to CDC, by State/Territory</i> , https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#trends_dailycases	4
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Delta Variant: What We Know About the Science</i> (Aug. 26, 2021), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/variants/delta-variant.html	13
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Interim Clinical Considerations for Use of COVID-19 Vaccines Currently Approved or Authorized in the United States</i> (Nov. 5, 2021), https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/covid-19/clinical-considerations/covid-19-vaccines-us.html#Contraindications	9
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Safety of COVID-19 Vaccines</i> (Nov. 1, 2021), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/vaccines/safety/safety-of-vaccines.html	9
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Science Brief: COVID-19 Vaccines and Vaccination</i> (Sept. 15, 2021), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/science/science-briefs/fully-vaccinated-people.html	13
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Vaccine Recommendations and Guidelines of the ACIP: Contraindications and Precautions</i> (Aug. 5, 2021), https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/hcp/acip-recs/general-recs/contraindications.html	9
Chairmen of the Comm. on Doctrine and the Comm. on Pro-Life Activities, U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops, <i>Moral Considerations Regarding the New COVID-19 Vaccines</i> (Dec. 11, 2020), https://www.usccb.org/moral-considerations-covid-vaccines	6
Devin Watkins, <i>Pope Francis Urges People to Get Vaccinated Against Covid-19</i> , Vatican News (Aug. 18, 2021), https://www.vaticannews.va/en/pope/news/2021-08/pope-francis-appeal-covid-19-vaccines-act-of-love.html	5
Grace Browne, <i>Merck’s Antiviral Could Be Just What COVID Was Waiting For</i> , Wired (Nov. 1, 2021), https://www.wired.com/story/merck-covid-antiviral-drug-molnupiravir/	33
Heidi L. Moline et al., <i>Effectiveness of COVID-19 Vaccines in Preventing Hospitalization Among Adults Aged ≥ 65 Years – COVID-NET, 13 States, February-April 2021</i> , 70 Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. 1088 (2021), https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/70/wr/mm7032e3.htm?s_cid=mm7032e3_w	5

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Ivan Pereira, <i>Few People Medically Exempt from Getting COVID-19 Vaccine: Experts</i> , ABC News (Sept. 15, 2021), https://abcnews.go.com/Health/people-medically-exempt-covid-19-vaccine-experts/story?id=79995610	10
James G. Hodge, Jr. & Lawrence O. Gostin, <i>School Vaccination Requirements: Historical, Social, and Legal Perspectives</i> , 90 Ky. L.J. 831 (2002).....	3
James T. Lee et al., <i>Disparities in COVID-19 Vaccination Coverage Among Health Care Personnel Working in Long-Term Care Facilities, by Job Category, National Healthcare Safety Network – United States, March 2021</i> , 70 Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. 1036 (2021), https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/70/wr/mm7030a2.htm	13
Jennifer Lubell, <i>Why COVID-19 Vaccination Should Be Required for Health Professionals</i> (Am. Med. Ass’n July 27, 2021), https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/public-health/why-covid-19-vaccination-should-be-required-health-professionals	11
Kimberly G. Blumenthal et al., <i>Acute Allergic Reactions to mRNA COVID-19 Vaccines</i> , 325 JAMA 1562 (2021), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7941251/	10
Los Angeles Cnty. Dep’t of Pub. Health, <i>COVID-19 Vaccine and Fetal Cell Lines</i> (Apr. 20, 2021), http://publichealth.lacounty.gov/media/coronavirus/docs/vaccine/VaccineDevelopment_FetalCellLines.pdf	5
Mark G. Thompson et al., <i>Interim Estimates of Vaccine Effectiveness of BNT162b2 and mRNA-1273 COVID-19 Vaccines in Preventing SARS-CoV-2 Infection Among Health Care Personnel, First Responders, and Other Essential and Frontline Workers — Eight U.S. Locations, December 2020–March 2021</i> , 70 Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. 495 (2021), https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/70/wr/mm7013e3.htm	30
N.Y. Dep’t of Health, <i>Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) Regarding the August 26, 2021 – Prevention of COVID-19 Transmission by Covered Entities Emergency Regulation</i> , https://coronavirus.health.ny.gov/frequently-asked-questions-faqs-regarding-august-26-2021-prevention-covid-19-transmission-covered	8, 9, 26
Press Release, Food & Drug Admin., <i>FDA Takes Additional Action in Fight Against COVID-19 by Issuing Emergency Use Authorization for Second COVID-19 Vaccine</i> (Dec. 18, 2020), https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-takes-additional-action-fight-against-covid-19-issuing-emergency-use-authorization-second-covid	4

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Press Release, Food & Drug Admin., <i>FDA Takes Key Action in Fight Against COVID-19 by Issuing Emergency Use Authorization for First COVID-19 Vaccine</i> (Dec. 11, 2020), https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-takes-key-action-fight-against-covid-19-issuing-emergency-use-authorization-first-covid-19	4
Press Release, Food & Drug Admin., <i>FDA Approves First COVID-19 Vaccine</i> (Aug. 23, 2021), https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-approves-first-covid-19-vaccine	4
Press Release, Food & Drug Admin., <i>FDA Issues Emergency Use Authorization for Third COVID-19 Vaccine</i> (Feb. 27, 2021), https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-issues-emergency-use-authorization-third-covid-19-vaccine	4
Press Release, ReliefWeb, <i>World Religious Leaders Call for Massive Increases in Production of Covid Vaccines and End to Vaccine Nationalism</i> (Apr. 27, 2021), https://reliefweb.int/report/world/world-religious-leaders-call-massive-increases-production-covid-vaccines-and-end	6
Special Meeting of the N.Y. Pub. Health & Health Planning Council, Comm. on Codes, Reguls. & Legis. (Aug. 26, 2021), https://totalwebcasting.com/view/?func=VIEW&id=nysdoh&date=2021-08-26&seq=1	12
